VIII, Malir, Karachi, vide order dated 17-05-2025, hence, this bail for same 

concession. 

2. Brief facts as per prosecution case, are that the complainant 

Muhammad Ismail appeared at Police Station and reported that in  the year 

2022 Muhammad Ibrahim ( applicant) received from him an amount of 

Rs.18,10,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lac & Ten Thousand only); for the 

purpose of sending him abroad,  thereafter applicant  himself went to Dubai; 

in the same year when he returned, the complainant demanded back his 

paid amount, upon which he  avoided returning the paid amount and kept 

deferring repayment on one pretext or another;